
 

 

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: Wednesday, 22 July 2020 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests   

 
2.   Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions   

 
Minutes 
 
3.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th July 2020 (Cab.22.7.2020/3)   

(Pages 3 - 6) 
 

Items for Noting 
 
4.   Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.22.7.2020/4)  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
Petitions 
 
5.   Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.22.7.2020/5)   

 
Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council 
 

Deputy Leader 
 

6.   Adult Mental Health (Early Intervention and Prevention) - Response to Scrutiny 
Task and Finish Group (Cab.22.7.2020/6)  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
Environment and Transportation Spokesperson 
 

7.   Recycling - Response to Scrutiny Task and Finish Group (Cab.22.7.2020/7)  
(Pages 15 - 24) 
 

8.   LED Group A Streetlight Replacement Programme 2019-20 (Cab.22.7.2020/8)  
(Pages 25 - 38) 
 
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 
 

9.   Proposed New Foot and Cycle Bridge (Cab.22.7.2020/9)  (Pages 39 - 58) 
 

10.   NPS Barnsley Ltd - The Way Forward Termination Of The Current Joint Venture 
(JV) (Cab.22.7.2020/10)  (Pages 59 - 62) 
 
Children’s Spokesperson 
 

11.   Review and Refresh of the Barnsley Placement and Sufficiency Strategy for 
Children in Care and Care Leavers (2020-23) (Cab.22.7.2020/11)   
(Pages 63 - 94) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:- 
 

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Lamb and Platts 
 
Cabinet Support Members: 
 
Councillors Charlesworth, Franklin, Frost, Saunders, Sumner and Tattersall 
 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Chair of Audit Committee 
 
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive 
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place 
Melanie John-Ross, Executive Director Children's Services 
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Adults and Communities 
Shokat Lal, Executive Director Core Services 
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health 
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Martin McCarthy, Service Director Governance, Members and Business Support 
Garry Kirk, Service Director Legal Services 
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications 
Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing 
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer 
 
Corporate Communications and Marketing 
 

 
Please contact Martin McCarthy on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Tuesday, 14 July 2020 
 



 

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: Wednesday, 8 July 2020 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: THIS WILL BE HELD VIRTUALLY 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 

Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Lamb and Platts  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Franklin, Frost, Saunders and Tattersall 
  

 
283. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
Cllr Tattersall declared a non-pecuniary interest in the maters to be considered at 
minute number 293 by virtue of being a Berneslai Homes Board Member. 
 

284. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 24th June, 
2020 had been called in. 
 

285. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24th June 2020 (Cab.8.7.2020/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24th June, 2020 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

286. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.8.7.2020/4)  
 
There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report. 
 

287. Action Taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive 
Functions - Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution 
(Cab.8.7.2020/5)  
 
RESOLVED that the action taken by Executive Directors under Paragraph B6 of the 
Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer Delegations, as contained within the 
Appendix attached to the report now submitted and detailed below, be noted:- 
 
1 Authorisation of the Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (England) 

Regulations 2020 
 

288. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.8.7.2020/6)  
 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 

Page 3

Cab.22.7.2020/3



 
2 

 
289. Barnsley Multi-Agency COVID-19 Outbreak Control Plan (Cab.8.7.2020/7)  

 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that Barnsley’s Multi-Agency COVID 19 Outbreak Control Plan, be noted; and 
 
(ii) that the content of the Plan and the development of the Outbreak Control 

Engagement Board be supported.  
 

290. Restoration of Meeting Arrangements (Cab.8.7.2020/8)  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the emergency actions taken in addressing the challenges of lockdown and 

successes achieved, the proposals to virtually return all meetings to a pre-
lockdown position and, in accordance with any changes to Coronavirus Act 
legislation, the proposals to further restore physical or hybrid physical/virtual 
meeting arrangements, be noted; 

 
(ii)  that the proposed, amended ‘tech refresh’ programme for Members, required to 

support the restoration of meeting arrangements ambition be noted.  
 

291. RoSPA Awards (Cab.8.72020/9)  
 
RESOLVED that the achievement of the Royal Society for the Prevention of 
Accidents Order of Distinction Award 2020 and British Safety Council International 
Safety Award 2020, be noted and continuous efforts made to improve upon 
performance in health and safety within the Authority. 
 

292. Net to Gross Payments (Cab.8.7.2020/10)  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the proposed change to current payment arrangements from the 27th of 

July 2020, be agreed; 
 
(ii) that the proposed changes to be made in July will not include third party top ups 

be agreed; and  
 
(iii) that further consultation with care home provider be supported.  
 

293. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) - Capital Works 2020/21 Programme 
(Cab.8.7.2020/11)  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that approval be given to the Housing Revenue Account Capital Works as 

detailed in the report now submitted; and  
 

Page 4



 
3 

(ii) that the commentary relating to the installation of new gas boilers, as set out in 
paragraph 4.2 and the implications of the capital works programme in relation to 
the Council’s Zero 40/45 objectives at paragraph 18.1, be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET SPOKESPERSONS’ DECISIONS 
 

Schedule of Decisions taken for week ending 10th July, 2020 
 
 

Cabinet Spokesperson 
 

Item Decisions 

1. Place 
(Environment and 
Transportation) 

Amendment to Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO) – 
Central District: 
Inclusion of cashless option 
for on-street parking in 
Barnsley town centre 
 

that additional wording be added to the Traffic Regulation Orders to 
clarify the ability of on-street customers to pay for on-street parking 
sessions via a cashless option.  
 

 

P
age 7

C
ab.22.7.2020/4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL (BMBC) 
 

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been included in the 
relevant Forward Plan 

 
Report of the Director of Public Health 

 
 
 
RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY TASK AND FINISH GROUP (TFG) REPORT ON 
ADULT MENTAL HEALTH – EARLY INTERVENTION & PREVENTION 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To report to Cabinet the plans and progress against findings of the Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee (OSC) from the investigation undertaken on its behalf by the Adult Mental Health Task 
& Finish Group (TFG).  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Cabinet supports the progress made against each of the recommendations and 

supports the ongoing plans to implement them over the next 12 months. 
 
3. Introduction/Background 
 
3.1 Further to last year’s TFG undertaken on Adult Mental Health - Crisis Care, as part of its work 

programme the OSC agreed to
[...]
changing needs and priorities of the 
Organisation.

By thinking of our street lighting assets as more 
than just “lights” we will be able to unlock 
additional value for residents and visitors 
making the borough safer (CCTV), healthier 
(AQ/pollution monitoring), greener (EV 
charging) and better connected (Wi-FI and 5G). 
With the potential to monetise the asset in a 
way that see’s them generate a financial return 
for the Authority.

Internal discussions have already started to 
explore what this potential could be and 
members will be updated accordingly in the 
future

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included 
in the relevant Forward Plan 

 
REPORT OF THE 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR PLACE 
 

Proposed New Foot and Cycle Bridge  
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is; 

 
1.2 To provide an update to cabinet regarding the outcome of the initial feasibility study 

and ground investigation report for the proposed foot and cycle bridge linking Penny 
Pie Park with Pogmoor Recreation Ground to enhance the delivery of the approved 
A628 Dodworth Road/Broadway Junction Improvement scheme 
(Cab.25.07.2018/15) 

 
1.3 To seek the necessary approvals to undertake all statutory procedures (i.e. 

consultation and planning) to commence the work required to deliver a proposed 
new foot and cycle bridge linking Penny Pie Park with Pogmoor Recreation Ground 
as detailed in section 4 below. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 
2.2 Note the outcome of the initial feasibility study and ground investigation 

report for the proposed foot and cycle bridge linking Penny Pie Park with 
Pogmoor Recreation Ground to enhance the delivery of the approved A628 
Dodworth Road / Broadway Junction Improvement scheme. 
 

2.3 Authorise the Service Director for Regeneration and Culture to: 

 seek planning permission for the scheme attached detail in Appendix 1, 

 undertake necessary consultations with all key stakeholders including 
Network Rail 

 enter into the necessary agreements with Network Rail, including Basic 
Asset Protection Agreement 

 under the terms of the Barnsley Contract Procedure rules, seek tenders for 
any aspect of the project and appoint the successful tenderer on the basis 
of most economically advantageous bid; and or consider whether any of 
the works, services or goods can be provided in-house, subject to value 
for money considerations and subject to all costs able to be contained 
within the allocated budget as per financial implications detailed in section 
7 below. 

 
2.4 The Service Director of Legal Services in consultation with the Executive 

Director of Place be authorised to negotiate the terms and conditions of any 
successful Funding Agreement to access additional funding to contribute 

Page 39

Cab.22.7.2020/9



 

 2 

towards the scheme and that the approval of any terms of the Funding 
Agreement are delegated to the Service Director of Legal Services. 
 

2.5 That the Corporate Asset Manager be authorised to agree any land 
acquisitions or commercial terms that may be required to allow the bridge to 
be constructed. 
 

3. INTRODUCTION 
 

3.1 In July 2018, Barnsley Council approved the A628 Dodworth Road / Broadway 
Junction Improvement scheme (Cab.25.07.2018/15 refers) to address congestion 
on the A628 Dodworth Road / Broadway Junction, between the town centre and 
M1Junction 37. 
 

3.2 A greenspace appraisal was undertaken to identify deliverable mitigations to 
compensate for the impact of the scheme on the greenspace known as Penny Pie 
Park to ensure that the existing facilities would be enhanced, and a high quality, 
functional and attractive environment for the neighbourhood area will be created.  
 
 

3.3 The options considered in the greenspace appraisal include the provision of a 
footbridge over the rail line, connecting to Pogmoor Recreation Ground as a 
compensatory green space with further links to Stock’s Lane / Sugden’s Recreation 
Ground.  
 

3.4 On Tuesday, 18th December 2018, the Council’s Planning Regulatory Board (PRB) 
resolved to grant the planning application (Ref - 2018/0965) to make improvements 
to the A628 Dodworth Road, Broadway junction, the current approved layout is 
attached at Appendix 2. Prior to the application being considered by PRB, a request 
was made to the Secretary of State, to ask him to “call in” the application, meaning 
that he would become the decision maker. In light of this request, the Council 
agreed not to issue the decision, pending confirmation from the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government, as to whether or not the Secretary of State 
has decided to call in the application. Following the Secretary of State’s decision not 
to call in the planning application, the planning decision notice was made public on 
18th February 2019. 
 

3.5 The approved planning permission for the A628 Dodworth Road / Broadway 
Junction Improvement scheme includes the following environmental mitigations; 
 

i. Enhanced Children’s Play Area, 
ii. New Multi Use Games Area, 
iii. Relocation of Outdoor Gym, 
iv. Improvements to Pogmoor Recreation Ground and Stock’s Lane / Sugden’s 

Recreation Ground 
 

3.6 However, the delivery of any proposed foot and cycle bridge linking Penny Pie Park 
and Pogmoor recreation ground was outside the scope of the initial planning 
application, but the benefits of the delivery, if feasible, were recognised and 
therefore a commitment to investigate the possibility of delivering was given.  
 

  

Page 40



 

 3 

 
3.7 In December 2019, specialist construction and structural engineering consultants 

were appointed to undertake a ground investigation and prepare a Ground 
Investigation Report (GIR) for the proposed construction of a footbridge over the 
railway connecting Penny Pie Park and Pogmoor Recreation Ground. Ground 
investigations were undertaken either side of the railway line to ascertain the ground 
conditions to inform solutions to support the proposed footbridge. The report 
included a review of published and freely available geological and historical 
information of the site; interpretation of existing ground investigations in the local 
area; identification of geotechnical risks and other pertinent issues associated with 
the design, construction and maintenance of the proposed structure, and discussion 
of ground conditions with regards to options for the proposed footbridge.  

 
3.8  The results of the ground investigation report, along with topographical survey were 

considered as part of a feasibility study that was prepared to review and provide 
cost estimates for a number of potential options and recommend the most 
appropriate construction solution for the foot and cycle bridge linking Penny Pie 
Park and Pogmoor Recreation Ground  in order that the detailed design could be 
progressed.  

 
4. PROPOSAL AND JUSTIFICATION 

 
4.1 The proposal is for the Council to commence statutory consultations and 

procedures, including a planning application submission to ultimately deliver a new 
Arched Truss foot / cycle bridge over the railway linking Penny Pie Park & Pogmoor 
Recreation Ground (see Appendix 1 showing example of arched truss bridge).  
 

4.2 This proposal will complement and enhance the delivery of the approved A628 
Dodworth Road / Broadway Junction Improvement scheme (Cab.25.07.2018/15). In 
addition the proposed new foot and cycle bridge approved enhancements to the 
park area and the proposed foot and cycle bridge will provide connectivity links 
between two community areas, a safer walking route to school and an active travel 
link for residents in the borough. (see Appendix 3 showing indicative route 
demonstrating how the proposed new foot and cycle bridge can links with proposed 
Town Centre / Hospital active travel route) 
 

4.3 The proposed new foot and cycle bridge will require planning consent and will be 
subject to the statutory planning process. In addition, whilst the bridge should not 
impact on the railway, it will be necessary to secure consent from Network Rail for 
the construction of the bridge over the railway. Discussions are ongoing with 
Network Rail who, subject to detail design and planning are not oppose to the 
proposed scheme, however in order to progress matters formally Barnsley MBC & 
Network Rail need to enter into a Basic Asset Protection Agreement (BAPA).  
 

4.4 Subject to planning approval agreement with Network Rail and, the additional 
benefit of delivering the foot and cycle bridge alongside the enhancements already 
agreed as part of the A628 Dodworth Road / Broadway Junction Improvement 
scheme would; 
 
i. Connect two existing greenspaces which are currently severed by the Sheffield 

/ Huddersfield railway line, 

Page 41



 

 4 

ii. provide connectivity links between two community areas of Dodworth and 
Pogmoor (wards being Old Town and Dodworth), 

iii. Provide a safe crossing point which does not exist currently , for children going 
to and from Horizon Community College as well as the wider general public, 

iv. Provide a safe active travel route for the residents of the borough,  
v. Help with addressing the Network Rail recorded incursions onto the line by 

children in the Barnsley area. 
 

4.5 Delivery of the works will be considered under the terms of the Barnsley Contract   
Procedure rules to ensure that the works are delivered successfully ensuring best 
value for money in terms of cost, quality of work and actual delivery timescales to 
maximise expenditure. 

 

4.6 Consideration will be given as to whether any of the works, services or goods 
required can be provided in-house, subject to value for money considerations, or 
whether it is necessary to seek tenders for any aspect of the project and appoint the 
successful tender on the basis of most economically advantageous bid. 

 
4.7 Once the scheme has been out to tender and the full cost implications are known, a 

report will be brought back into Cabinet when detailed costs of the bridge design are 
available and when a supporting funding package has been identified.   

 
4.8 Once the scheme has been completed, the new foot and cycle bridge will become 

the property of BMBC Asset management, however the inspection and maintenance 
of the bridge will be overseen by BMBC Highway Bridges and Structures. 

 
5 CONSIDERATION OF ALTERNATIVE APPROACHES 

 
5.1 Do nothing: The delivery of the greenspace enhancements as part of the approved 

A628 Dodworth Road / Broadway Junction Improvement scheme 
(cab.25.07.2018/15), excluding the new foot and cycle bridge is underway. However, 
this does not provide the wider connectivity between the two existing greenspaces 
which are currently severed by the Sheffield / Huddersfield railway line. 

 
5.2  Following an initial review of the information, three potential options were identified: 

 
5.3 Modified Network Rail Standard Detail bridge (see Appendix 4 for example). The 

advantages of the Modified Network Rail Standard Detail bridge is that it is  a tried 
and tested solution that is simple, efficient, robust and durable. This is a recognised 
design which should be readily accepted by Network Rail and has a simple 
maintenance regime. However, whilst based on the Network Rail standard on-station 
footbridge details, changes are required to accommodate 3.0m clear width and 1.8m 
parapets.  In order to provide sufficient clearance to the railway it will be necessary 
for the bridge to be seated on raised bankseats, approximately 1.5m high. As a result 
this will require significant approach ramps. However, due to the lack of space on the 
Pogmoor Recreation Ground, this will require the use of ‘hard’ structures which will 
increase capital & maintenance cost. To minimise 
[...]
 

• Aesthetically pleasing appearance 

• Previously used design which should be readily accepted by Network Rail 

• Bituminous surfacing used throughout 
 
Disadvantages:   

• More expensive solution 

• Requires raised bankseats 

• Requires long, intrusive approach ramps 
 
 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan  

 
 

REPORT OF THE  
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR PLACE  

TO CABINET 
 

 
NPS BARNSLEY LTD – THE WAY FORWARD 

TERMINATION OF THE CURRENT JOINT VENTURE (JV) 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet authority for the Council to determine 

the existing 15 year Joint Venture agreements with NPS Barnsley Ltd by the 10th 
Anniversary of the Agreement Commencement Dates. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Council acknowledges the current JV agreements with NPS Barnsley 

Ltd no longer provides a strategic-fit. 
 
2.2 That the Council exercises its options to break the current JV agreements by 

the 10th Anniversary of the Agreement Commencement Date. 
 
2.3 That, upon service of Notices to Determine the Council enters into termination 

negotiations with NPS Barnsley Ltd and Norse Group Ltd – the outcome of 
those negotiations will determine the way forward for the delivery of these 
services moving forward. 

 
2.4 That a further report is brought back to Cabinet post the above negotiations 

setting out options for the new model for delivery of the services currently 
being undertaken by NPS Barnsley Ltd 

 
2.5  That the Trade Unions are continually engaged with and actively included 

throughout the remainder of the process. 
 
3. INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 On 1st February 2011, Barnsley MBC formed a Joint Venture Company (JV) with 

NPS Property Consultants Limited for the provision of property and procurement 
services for a period of 
[...]
 current JV by the 10th Anniversary of 

the term commencement provides the Council the opportunity to adopt a more fit-
for-purpose model that can better support service delivery for the people of 
Barnsley  

 
4.4 Subsequent post notice negotiations with NPS Barnsley Ltd and Norse Group will 

help determine the preferred service delivery model moving forward. 
 
4.5 Following appropriate consultation with the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee (as determined by the BMBC Constitution), this report is NOT subject to 
call-in, as delay may break notice is not able to be served in time to be effective. 

 
5. CONSIDERATION OF ALTERNATIVE APPROACHES 
 
5.1 The alternative is for continuation with the existing JV for the remainder of the term 

(5 Years). This approach will see a continuation of a divergence of strategic 
direction for both organisations hampering The Councils ability to fully react to 
emerging strategic priorities and the implications of COVID-19 

 

Page 60



 3 

 
5.2 Alternative approaches will be considered in full and the findings and 

recommendations presented to Cabinet in full after the implications of termination 
negotiations are fully understood. 

 
6. IMPLICATIONS FOR LOCAL PEOPLE/SERVICE USERS 
 
6.1 Termination of the existing JV will have no impact on Local People and Service 

Users – as services are intended to be provided through different model. 
 
7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 It is acknowledged termination of the JV will have some financial implication on the 

authority although it is expected that these will be more than offset by efficiencies 
derived from the future operating model - not be quantified in full until outcome of 
further negotiations with NPS Barnsley Ltd and Norse Group Ltd are known.  

 
8. EMPLOYEE IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 Employees providing services to the Council under the contracts are likely to be 

protected by TUPE and therefore, subject to the degree of work carried out for the 
Council, would transfer to a new provider, be that the Council (insourcing) or an 
alternative provider (service provision change)– These cannot be quantified in full 
until outcome of further negotiations with NPS Barnsley Ltd and Norse Group Ltd 
are known. 

 
9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 There is no restriction on exercising the break at the five yearly intervals provided 

the relevant notice is given within the six-month period. 
 
10. CUSTOMER AND DIGITAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 There are no Customer and Digital Implications 
 
11. COMMUNICATIONS IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 The Council recognises exercising its right to terminate the current JV will create 

some anxiety for existing NPS Barnsley employees – It is the Councils intention to 
communicate and engage with these employees collaboratively with NPS. 

 
11.2 The Council are engaging with Trade Unions at the earliest opportunity and will 

continue to keep TU informed of progress made. 
 
12. CONSULTATIONS 
 
12.1 Internal consultation has taken place with Head of Legal, Finance and HR. 
 
13. THE CORPORATE PLAN AND THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE 

MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 
 
13.1 Not applicable 

Page 61



 4 

 
14. PROMOTING EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND SOCIAL INCLUSION 
 
14.1 Not applicable 
 
15. TACKLING THE IMPACT OF POVERTY 
 
15.1 Not applicable 
 
16. TACKLING HEALTH INEQUALITIES 
 
16.1 Not applicable 
 
17. REDUCTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER 
 
17.1 Not applicable 
 
18. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
18.1 Not applicable 
 
19. HEALTH, SAFETY AND EMERGENCY RESILIENCE ISSUES 
 
19.1 Not applicable 
 
20. COMPATIBILITY WITH THE EUROPEAN CONVENTION ON HUMAN RIGHTS 
 
20.1 Not applicable 
 
21. CONSERVATION OF BIODIVERSITY 
 
21.1 Not applicable 
 
22. GLOSSARY 
 
JV – Joint Venture 
 
23. LIST OF APPENDICES 
 
Not applicable 
 
24. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There are no background papers associated with this report 
 
If you would like to inspect background papers for this report, please email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk so that appropriate arrangements can be made 
 
Report author: David Sturrock BSc (Hons) MRICS – Head of Property 
 
 

Page 62

mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


 1 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included 
in the relevant Forward Plan  

 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (CHILDREN’S SERVICES)  

TO CABINET ON 8th JULY 2020 
 
REVIEW AND REFRESH OF THE BARNSLEY PLACEMENT AND SUFFICIENCY 
STRATEGY FOR CHILDREN IN CARE AND CARE LEAVERS (2020-23)  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek Cabinet’s approval for the adoption of the refreshed Borough-wide 

Placement and Sufficiency Strategy for children in need of care and care leavers.   
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Cabinet approves for adoption the refreshed Placement and Sufficiency 

Strategy for children in care and care leavers as detailed within Appendix 1 of 
this report.  

 
3.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 At its meeting held on 30th May 2018, Cabinet considered a report which outlined a 

range of factors leading to a refreshed Placement and Sufficiency Strategy for 
Children in Care and Care Leavers for the period 2017-20.   

 
3.2 The refreshed Strategy would continue to focus on the following objectives: 
 

 Preventing children and young people from entering care through improving the 
resilience of families whilst maintaining the safeguarding and protection of such 
children. 

 Ensuring planning is in place when children and young people enter care, in 
order to support them in successfully leaving care as soon as possible. 

 Arrangements are in place to ensure the stability of placements for all children 
and young people, remaining in care. 

 

3.3 However, in order to develop a more sustainable system which continues to meet 
the needs of children and young people requiring care whilst, at the same time, 
ensuring value for money and the effective use of available resources, the ‘Core 
Principle’ of the refreshed Strategy w
[...]
ficiency Strategy 2020-23 
Sufficiency Outcomes Framework (with targets) 

21 

welfare placements 

Number of young people in semi-

supported accommodation 

8 5 5 5 

 

 

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th July 2020 (Cab.22.7.2020/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.22.7.2020/4)
	6. Adult Mental Health (Early Intervention and Prevention) - Response to Scrutiny Task and Finish Group (Cab.22.7.2020/6)
	7. Recycling - Response to Scrutiny Task and Finish Group (Cab.22.7.2020/7)
	8. LED Group A Streetlight Replacement Programme 2019-20 (Cab.22.7.2020/8)
	9. Proposed New Foot and Cycle Bridge (Cab.22.7.2020/9)
	Appendix A
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	10. NPS Barnsley Ltd - The Way Forward Termination Of The Current Joint Venture (JV) (Cab.22.7.2020/10)
	11. Review and Refresh of the Barnsley Placement and Sufficiency Strategy for Children in Care and Care Leavers (2020-23) (Cab.22.7.2020/11)
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: Wednesday, 22 July 2020 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 

Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Lamb and Platts  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Franklin, Frost, Saunders, Sumner and 
Tattersall 
  

 
294. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
Cllr Gardiner declared a non-Pecuniary interest in the matters to be discussed at 
minute number 303, as a Director of NPS. 
 

295. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 8th July, 
2020 had been called in. 
 

296. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th July 2020 (Cab.22.7.2020/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th July, 2020 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 

297. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.22.7.2020/4)  
 
The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 10th July, 2020 were noted. 
 

298. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.22.7.2020/5)  
 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 

299. Adult Mental Health (Early Intervention and Prevention) - Response to Scrutiny 
Task and Finish Group (Cab.22.7.2020/6)  
 
RESOLVED that the responses to each of the recommendations made by the 
Scrutiny Task and Finish Group into Adult Mental Health (Early Intervention and 
Prevention), as set out in the report submitted, be endorsed.  
 

300. Recycling - Response to Scrutiny Task and Finish Group (Cab.22.7.2020/7)  
 
RESOLVED that the responses to each of the recommendations made by the 
Scrutiny Task and Finish Group into recycling as set out in the report submitted, be 
endorsed.  
 



 
2 

301. LED Group A Streetlight Replacement Programme 2019-20 (Cab.22.7.2020/8)  
 
Presentation received and noted.  
 

302. Proposed New Foot and Cycle Bridge (Cab.22.7.2020/9)  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the outcome of the initial feasibility study and ground investigation report for 

the proposed foot and cycle bridge linking Penny Pie Park with Pogmoor 
Recreation Ground to enhance the delivery of the approved A628 Dodworth 
Road / Broadway Junction Improvement scheme, be noted; 

 
(ii) that the Service Director for Regeneration and Culture be authorised to; 
 

  seek planning permission for the scheme attached detail in Appendix 1, 

  undertake necessary consultations with all key stakeholders including 
Network Rail 

  enter into the necessary agreements with Network Rail, including Basic Asset 
Protection Agreement 

  under the terms of the Barnsley Contract Procedure rules, seek tenders for 
any aspect of the project and appoint the successful tenderer on the basis of 
most economically advantageous bid; and or consider whether any of the 
works, services or goods can be provided in-house, subject to value for money 
considerations and subject to all costs able to be contained within the allocated 
budget as per financial implications detailed in section 7 below;  

 
(iii) that the Service Director of Legal Services in consultation with the Executive 

Director of Place be authorised to negotiate the terms and conditions of any 
successful Funding Agreement to access additional funding to contribute Page 
39 Cab.22.7.2020/9 2 towards the scheme and that the approval of any terms of 
the Funding Agreement are delegated to the Service Director of Legal Services; 
and 

 
(iv) that the Corporate Asset Manager be authorised to agree any land acquisitions 

or commercial terms that may be required to allow the bridge to be constructed. 
 

303. NPS Barnsley Ltd - The Way Forward Termination Of The Current Joint Venture 
(JV) (Cab.22.7.2020/10)  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the Council acknowledges the current Joint Venture (JV) agreements with 

NPS Barnsley Ltd no longer provides a strategic-fit; 
 
(ii) that the Council exercises its options to break the current JV agreements by the 

10th Anniversary of the Agreement Commencement Date; 
 
(iii) that, upon service of Notices to Determine the Council enters into termination 

negotiations with NPS Barnsley Ltd and Norse Group Ltd – the outcome of 
those negotiations will determine the way forward for the delivery of these 
services moving forward; 



 
3 

 
(iv) that a further report is brought back to Cabinet post the above negotiations 

setting out options for the new model for delivery of the services currently being 
undertaken by NPS Barnsley Ltd; and  

 
(v) that the Trade Unions are continually engaged with and actively included 

throughout the remainder of the process. 
 
(Note:  In view of the need to conclude all necessary agreements in the above matter 
by 22nd July, 2020, the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed to 
waive the delay in implementation associated with the Call-In procedures.)  
 

304. Review and Refresh of the Barnsley Placement and Sufficiency Strategy for 
Children in Care and Care Leavers (2020-23) (Cab.22.7.2020/11)  
 
RESOLVED approval be given for adoption the refreshed Placement and Sufficiency 
Strategy for children in care and care leavers, as detailed within Appendix 1 of this 
report. 
 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 


